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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY

AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no. : 2617 0of 2019
First date of hearing: 08.11.2019
Date of decision : 08.01.2020

Mr. Rajesh Chhabra
Address: -Plot No. 2014,
Sector-12, Part-1, Sonipat,

Haryana (131001) Complainant
Respondent

CORAM: { = §

Shri Samir Kumar : Member

Shri Subhash Cha’pderﬂ(ush i | Member

APPEARANCE: ' 2% s~beudiws o ¥~

Sh. Ravi Atri e, ‘Advocate for the complainant

Sh. Rishabh Gupta , Advocate for the respondent

Ms Pushpa Dab

1. The present iﬁomﬁla’iﬁt’datéé 26.06.2019 has been filed by the
complainant/allottee under section 31 of the Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act)
read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation of

section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed
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that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,

responsibilities and functions to the allottee as per the

agreement for sale executed inter se them.

The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration,

the

amount

paid by the complainants, date of proposed

handing over the possession, delay period, if any, have been

detailed in the following tabular form:

S.No. Information
. “Supertech Hues”, Sector- 68,
| Gurugram.
2. i & »;3283 acres
A | [as per RERA Registration]
3. Natur‘z -of tijne proj‘ééf 4| Group Housing Project
4, DTCP illcense no and valldlty 106 0of 2013 and 107 of 2013
: : * & 4 dated 26.12.2013 valid till
25.12.2017
Sarv Realtors Private Limited
6. d | Registered vide no. 182 of
2017 dated 04.09.2017
| (Tower No. AtoH,K,MtoP
wo? A\ , i and T toV, W)
7 RERA registration valid up to 31.12.2021
8. Unit no. R0380A00202, 2 floor,
Tower A
[Page 15 of complaint]
9. Unit measuring 1180 sq. ft. sk
10. Date of execution of buyer |17.09.2014 :

developer agreement

[Page 14 of complaint]

Page 2 of 8




T w

¥ HARERA

S GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 2617 of 2019

% I Payment plan Possession Linked payment
plan
[Page 16 of complaint]
12 Total consideration as per | Rs.89,68,800/-
payment plan [Page 16 of complaint]
13 Total amount paid by the|Rs.78,76,292/-
complainant as per receipt
information dated 18.05.2019
(annexure-E, page no. 44 of
complaint and submltted by the
complainant) g
14. Tripartite Agraezngn f;‘lated Cannot be ascertained
03.10.2016 3 2 [since the agreement is blank]
[page 36 to 41 of complaint] :
15. | Due date ofdelxvery eff 31.10.2017
possessnon asrper c“lause E (24)
16. Zyears 2 months 8 days
‘[Note: Possession has not been
7 Zhanded over so far]
17 .| Ongoing
18. To direct the respondent:

i to pay Pre-EMIs
since 01.02.2019 to
ICICI bank along |

v with interest;

ii. to pay delayed
possession interest
along with
prescribed rate of
interest per annum
with handing over
possession;

iil. to pay Pre-EMI
before 30th of every
month;
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As per clause E (24) of the buyer developer agreement, the
possession was to be handed over by April 2017 plus further
period of 6 months, to cover any unforeseen circumstances.

Clause E (24) of the Buyer Development Agreement is

reproduced below:

] ?;,js_ha” be given in 42 months i.e.
gged period as permitted by the
e ’éevmenl)aper hereby agrees to
compensate the buyer(s) @35.00/ per sq. ft. of super area

of l:he@- umt per month for any delay in handling over

%w b

lthe unit beyond the gzven period plus the

earlier, to cover any unforeseen circumstances. Upon

receit;i”ﬁg' the offer }etter of possession, the buyer(s) shall
within time stipulated, take possession of the unit by
executing sale deed, undertaking, maintenance agreement
and any other documents as prescribed and required. If the
buyer(s) fails to take possession within time period

prescribed, the developer shall be entitled to cancel the
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agreement and forfeit the 15% of the total cost/price of
the unit and refund the balance amount to the buyer(s)
without any interest. The developer may decide to condone
the delay by buyer(s) in taking the possession of the unit in
deserving cases, on the condition that buyer(s) shall pay to

the developer penal of sale deed of allotted unit, whichever

is later. The rqxg\éﬁ Fh i;ldmg charges shall be equal to the

theb uyer developer agreement Further, the buyer(s) shall

have no nghtor cIazm in respect of any item of work which

the buyer(’s} may allege as not completed or in respect of

any desi, gn ;or-fS})eciﬁc”a tion,”

has ;1;%térly fﬁed in fulflllmg their obligation

18 of the Act read with Rules. Hence, this complaint for the

inter alia reliefs, detailed above.
5. On the date of hearing, the Authority explained to the

respondent/promoter about the contravention as alleged to
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have been committed in relation to section 11(4) (a) of the Act
to plead guilty or not to plead guilty.

6. The respondent in its reply submitted that there was no
intentional delay in the construction on the part of the
respondent and delay was due to the reasons detailed in the

reply which were beyond its control.

Arguments heard
9. The Authori H;he 1evsf§fth%t«the%Act is to protect the rights
of the stake ,'holders ive. the promoter allottee and the real
estate agent as pr ov1ded under the Act and also to balance
their interest as per its provisions. The Authority is
empowered to not only monitor the projects but also to ensure
their timely compliance and in case where the projects are

held up or stopped to take steps so that these are completed in

time and interests of allottees are protected.
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10. That by virtue of clause E (24) of buyer developer agreement

11.

executed between the parties on 17.09.2014, possession of the
booked unit was to be delivered within stipulated time i.e. by
30.04.2017 plus grace period of 6 months whichever is earlier,
to cover any unforeseen circumstances. Therefore, the due
date of handing over possession comes out to be 31.10.2017.

Accordingly, it is the fail ‘e of the respondent/promoter to

fulfil his obligations an§$ sibilities as per the buyer

developer agreemen tecigz<17 09:2014 to hand over the
possession w1th1n the'stipu ed;perlod Accordingly, the non-
i dy f SR
compliance of the?nandate contamed in sectlon 11(4) (a) read
with sectlon 18(1) of the Act on the part of the respondent is
established. As' suchz complamam; is_entitled to delayed
possession charges ati' the prescrlbed rate of interest i.e. @
10.20% p.a. wef 01 11@?017 t111 offer of possession

(,f s per the prov151on of section

possession o
18(1)(a) of the Act read W1th rules 4 5; of the Rules.
The Authorlty hereby pass this order and issue the following

directions under section 34(f) of the Act:

(i) The respondent is directed to pay interest at the
prescribed rate of 10.20% p.a. for every month of delay
wef 01.11.2017 on the amount deposited by the

complainant till the offer of possession;
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(ii) The complainant is directed to pay outstanding dues, if
any, after adjustment of interest for the delayed period;

(iii) The respondent is directed to pay arrears of interest
accrued so far 01.11.2017 till date of order to the
complainant within 90 days from the date of this order

and subsequent interest till offer of possession to be paid

by the 10t of each su ce di

(iv) Interest on due payz eﬁf@frbm the complainant shall be

charged at the prescmbed rate of interest @10.20% by the

i, 1]
g g
(v) The respcmdent shall not charge anythmg from the
it

.

»-x

complamant%whlch 1s not §part of the Buyer Developer

,,,<3§
e

Agreement

(vi) Complaint stands dlsposed of

. e

(vii) File be cwn51gned to reglstry

(Sami Kum;r) V i (Subhash Chander Kush)

Member Member
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Dated: 08.01.2020

Judgement Uploaded on 31.01.2020
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